

14-3994-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JOSEPH M. SALVANI, JFS INVESTMENTS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

INVESTORSHUB.COM, INC., ADVFN PLC, a company incorporated under
the laws of the United Kingdom, JOHN DOE, known herein as “brklynrusso,”
IHUB.COM.COM, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DOUGLAS R. DOLLINGER, P.C.
& ASSOCIATES
60 Main Street, Suite 1000
White Plains, New York 10606
(845) 915-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE ORDER APPEALED FROM SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS IN THEIR SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT	18
A. iHub is a Primary Violator Under the Exchange Act 10b and SEC Rule 10b-5.....	18
B. Plaintiffs have Pleaded Facts Establishing Liability Under the Exchange Act 10b and SEC Rule 10b-5	20
C. Plaintiffs’ 10(b) Reliance and their Fraud-on-the-Market Claims Are Colorable.....	20
D. Where Defendants Intentionally Created Banner Headings of a Per Se Defamatory Nature Plaintiffs Need Not Plead Direct Reliance on the Misstatements in an Open and Developed Market.....	21
1. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pleaded Loss Causation	23
2. Loss Foreseeability Has Been Properly Alleged	26
3. “Zone of Risk” or Same “Subject” Test	28
E. Plaintiffs’ Section 9(a)(4) Claim is Colorable	30
1. Scienter.....	30
2. Intent to Induce	31

3.	Causation.....	32
4.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Plausible.....	32
F.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Do Not Substantially Predominate Over Their Exchange Act Claims Because The Claims are Related to the Same Case or Controversy	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund LTD v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16, 33
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	26, 28
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Burke v. China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corp., Ltd.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439, 128 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Business Funds, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983)	30, 31, 32
<i>Conboy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	15
<i>Crane Co. v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 822 (1970)	21

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....17, 20

ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)16, 17

Energent Capital v. Stonepath Group Inc.,
343 F.3d 197 24, 25-26

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984).....16

Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean,
640 F.2d 534 (1981)32

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
No. 13 Civ. 4596 (KBF), 2014 WL 1569500
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2014)17

In Re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation,
613 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 35-36

In re MTC Elec. Techs. Shareholders Litig.,
898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....19

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)25

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)23, 26, 28

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....22, 23

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)16, 17

SEC v. Ficeto,
No. 11 Civ. 1637 (GFIK), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150141
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2011)22, 23

Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000)16

Shapiro v. Cantor,
123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997)19

Slayton v. Am. Express, Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)17

Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)28

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....16

United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966).....35, 36

Vine v. Beneficial Fin. Co.,
374 F.2d 627 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 389 U.S. 970 (1967)21

Statutes & Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)(4)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)17

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)17

18 U.S.C. § 1367(a)35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2).....34

47 U.S.C. § 230.....14

5 Ellenberger & Mahar, Item 17; H.R. Rep. No. 1383,
73rd Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (1934) 30-31

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....*passim*

Fed R. Civ. P. 9(a)(4).....*passim*

Fed R. Civ. P. 9(b)16, 17

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*
S. Rep. No. 792, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. 17 (1934)30
